189684

Impact Statement for Requested Council Action

IMPACT STATEMENT

Legislation title: Amend Intergovernmental Agreement with Home Forward to extended term
through September 30th, 2022 to continue to provide patrol services at the
New Columbia housing sites. (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30002975)

Contact name: Wendi Steinbronn

Contact phone:  503-823-5803

Presenter name: Officer Joanna Ortiz, Officer Josh Silverman, or Officer Elise Temple;
Captain Anthony Passadore or Commander Wendi Steinbronn

Purpose of proposed legislation and background information:

The New Columbia Community Policing Team emphasizes a community policing approach
toward law enforcement, public safety, and community livability. The team is the
collaborative effort of Portland Police Bureau, Home Forward, New Columbia property
management, the Portland Office of Community & Civic Life, and Portland Public Schools.

Home Forward, formerly the Housing Authority of Portland, coordinated the New Columbia
Community Policing Team, and entered into an intergovernmental agreement with the City
of Portland’s Police Bureau (PPB) in 2012. The City provides 4 full-time police officers to
the Team.

The City has amended this intergovernmental agreement three times since its inception in
2012. The first amendment occurred in April, 2014, reducing the remuneration received by
PPB by $30,000 annually.

The second amendment to this agreement occurred in August, 2015, extending the
agreement out to September 2017 with no further changes in terms.

The third amendment to the intergovernmental agreement between Home Forward and the
City of Portland for New Columbia patrol services was dated in September 2017; this
amendment extended the validity of the agreement to September 30, 2019 without
changing any other terms or conditions.

PPB continues to provide officer patrol services to the New Columbia housing sites in
exchange for expense reimbursement from Home Forward, and would like the City to
extend this agreement to September 30, 2022 by allowing a fourth amendment.

Financial and budgetary impacts:
None, this program is to be funded through an ongoing appropriation for this purpose in the
Police Bureau budget.

Community impacts and community involvement:

PPB provides a seven day-a-week community policing presence at New Columbia; this
includes participating in community events, meetings, youth leadership events, and other
building activities.

AUGUST 2017 version



Impact Statement for Requested Council Action

18968¢

The agreement emphasizes referral for appropriate treatments or to social services, as
opposed to more traditional law enforcement measures, in order to provide New Columbia
households assistance with drug, alcohol and domestic issues. A key component of the
agreement is for PPB to make every effort to have the officers assigned to the Team be
seen as approachable and accessible to the residents of New Columbia.

Budgetary Impact Worksheet

Does this action change appropriations?
[ ] YES: Please complete the information below.
] NO: Skip this section

Fund

Fund
Center

Commitment
Item

Functional
Area

Funded
Program

Grant

Sponsored
Program

Amount

AUGUST 2017 version



